Public Document Pack

INFRASTRUCTURE AND
PUBLIC WORKS
COMMITTEE

Agenda and Reports

for the meeting on
Tuesday, 18 February 2025

at 7.00 pm
in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall

© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Resenas

Our Adelaide.
Bold.

Aspirational.
Innovative.




Item

INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 18 February 2025, at 7.00 pm

Members — The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Elliott (Chair)
Councillor Noon (Deputy Chair)

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles, Hou, Li, Martin, Dr Siebentritt and Snape

Agenda

Pages

Acknowledgement of Country

At the opening of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee meeting, the Chair
will state:

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land.
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living
today.

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First
Nations who are present today.’

Apologies and Leave of Absence
Nil
Confirmation of Minutes - 19/11/2024

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee
held on 19 November 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate
record of proceedings.

View public 19 November 2024 Minutes.

Declaration of Conflict of Interest

Deputations

Workshops

Nil

Reports for Recommendation to Council

71 Janet Mead Lane 3-8
7.2 One Way Access to Car Parks in Calvary Hospital vicinity 9-14
7.3 Unnamed public road off Ward Court 15-19
7.4 Capital Works Monthly Project Update - January 2025 20-32
7.5 Expansion of Green Waste Collection Services 33-39
Reports for Noting

Nil

Closure


https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1069/Printed%20minutes%2019th-Nov-2024%2019.00%20Infrastructure%20and%20Public%20Works%20Committee.pdf?T=1

Agenda Item 7.1

Tuesday, 18 February 2025

Infrastructure and Public
Works Committee

Janet Mead Lane

Strategic Alignment - Our Community
Program Contact:
Mark Goudge, Associate Director
Infrastructure

Public Approving Officer:
Tom McCready, Director City
Infrastructure

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On 28 May 2024, Council resolved to ask the Administration to prepare a report looking into the possible naming of
a road after Sister Janet Mead. The Administration has investigated the matter and proposes that Council assign
the name ‘Janet Mead Lane’ to the unnamed private road opposite the house where Sister Janet ran the ‘Adelaide
Day Centre for Homeless Persons’ (along with Sister Anne Gregory).

RECOMMENDATION

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 25 February 2025 for consideration

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL
THAT COUNCIL

1. Approves, subject to no objections being received through consultation, assigning the name ‘Janet Mead
Lane’ to the private road lettered ‘A’ and ‘B’ on Filed Plan 182506 as contained in Attachment A to ltem
7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 18 February
2025).

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 18 February 2025
Page 3



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide
2024-2028 Strategic Alignment — Our Community
Strategic Plan

Policy The name ‘Janet Mead Lane’ complies with the ‘Naming Policy for Roads’

Subject to Council adopting the recommendation of this Report, the Administration will
consult with representatives from Sister Janet Mead’s family, along with the owners of land
adjoining the private road that is proposed to be named (in accordance with Council’s
‘Naming Policy for Roads’).

Consultation

Minimal resources will be required to consider (and adopt) the request to assign the name

RESELTED ‘Janet Mead Lane’.

Risk / Legal / A co
[...]
 - Tuesday, 18 February 2025
Page 5


https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/IPW_18_February_2025_JanetMeadLane_Link_1.pdf

‘ch Google Maps

Adelaide, South Australia

®

Angas St

Carrington'St

It is considered fitting that the Road should be named after Sister Janet Mead given its proximity to the

original (and existing) location of the Day Centre.

The proximity of St Aloysius College (lettered ‘C’ on the map above) is also relevant given Sister Janet

Mead'’s life-long association with that school.

In relation to what name should be assigned to honour Sister Janet Mead, it is important that the name

complies with Council’s ‘Naming Policy for Roads’ (the ‘Policy’), noting that:

6.

7.

8.
8.1.
8.2.
8.3.
8.4.
8.5.
8.6.

The Policy (Section 2) discourages changing the name of roads, necessitating the need to find an
unnamed road to assign a name to. This task was made somewhat easier as a consequence of
Council amending the Policy (on 24 September 2024) to allow ‘minor’ roads (which there are many of)
to also be named.

The Policy states that, as a guide, ‘Two road names should generally be assigned to a ‘T’ shaped
road, as the ‘T’ intersection is considered to be the ‘logical start or end point’ of one road.’
Notwithstanding this policy statement, the north-south portion of the Road is only 23 metres long,
which is not considered sufficient to warrant a separate name being assigned.

The Policy provides a range of suffixes to choose from. The suffix of ‘Lane’ is considered most
appropriate, being defined in the Policy (and associated links) as ‘a narrow way between walls,
buildings or a narrow country or city roadway’.

The Policy states that the name assigned to a road may include ‘People who have made a significant
contribution to the betterment of the City of Adelaide and/or its community.” Sister Janet Mead
comfortably fits this description.

The Policy states that, when naming roads 
[...]
A’ and ‘B’ in Filed Plan 182506, as contained in
Attachment A.

Next Steps

11.  Subject to Council approval, the Administration will consult with representatives from Sister Janet Mead'’s
family, along with the owners of land adjoining the private road that is proposed to be named (in accordance
with Council’s ‘Naming Policy for Roads’). If no objections are received to the proposed naming, the
Administration will, as required under section 219 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA):

11.1. Notify the Registrar-General, Surveyor-General and Valuer-General of Council’s decision to assign the
name; and

11.2. Give ‘public notice’ of Council’s decision to assign the name via notices in the Government Gazette,
The Advertiser and Council’s website.

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Link 1 — Short biography of Sister Janet Mead

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A — Filed Plan 182506 - showing the private road that is proposed to be named ‘Janet Mead Lane’

- END OF REPORT -

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 18 February 2025
Page 7



S.A. LANDS TITLES OFFICE RE-IDENTIFICATION PLAN

AREA : ADELAIDE

LGA : CORP OF THE CITY OF ADELAIDE
HUNDRED : ADELAIDE

SECTION :PT413

THIS PLAN IS SCANNED FOR CERTIFICATE OF TITLE 3801113
SEE TITLE TEXT FOR EASEMENT DETAILS

PLAN NUMBER

FP182506

SHEET 1 OF 1

ACCEPTED FOR FILING
24/05/1996

REGISTRAR-GENERAL

FP
10190
12-80 2
FP 142228 3 +
X 0-43
26-82 |
ENLARGEMENT |
(NOT TO SCALE) I
| =
2 | FP 182507
2 BN = |3 . 854
IE- § m vide |
2682 = 0.76 enlgt. | 13-31
- 7 v 26-82 19-35 X
:I ————————————— J‘T——‘B?a_ | 1943
3| 5 3 |
= 3119 " l (3-66) |
— |
L Vd |
o FP 182505 Y s > 2| _OP
> PP 182504 | |, " m| 36726
> |
|
|
FP 182503 I
J
PT TA A L48
| H FP \
SP 4158 182398 | FP k182h01 FP
156416\pp 182402
156417

0 5 10 15 20 Metres
| ! L | j

NOTE: SUBJECT TO ALL LAWFULLY EXISTING PLANS %F DIVSISION
age




Agenda Item 7.2

One Way Access to Car Parks in Calvary  Tuesday 18 February 2025

Infrastructure and Public

Hospital VICl
[...]
teney Street.

On balance they are supportive of retaining the two-way configuration, with the Café operator indicating their
support of a ‘No Right-Hand Turn’ from Pulteney Street into Bath Lane (east).

Upon further consideration it is proposed to investigate the implementation of a ‘no right turn’ restriction for vehicles
on Pulteney Street turning to Bath Lane (east)

RECOMMENDATION

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 25 February 2025 for consideration
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL
THAT COUNCIL

1. Notes the findings of the investigation report of One-Way Access to car parks in Calvary Hospital vicinity
and supports maintaining Bath Lane (east) as a two-way road.

2. Notes that the Administration are progressing with an investigation to implement a right turn restriction from
Pulteney Street into Bath Lane (east) subject to further consultation with impacted properties.

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda — Tuesday 18 February 2025
Page 9



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide Strategic Alignment — Our Places

2024'2928 The review of Bath Lane (East) one-way access to the car parks in Calvary Hospital vicinity
Strategic Plan will provide Council more detailed traffic movement assessment for consideration.
Policy Not as a result of this report

Direct consultation with two key stakeholders (Calvary Hospital facility management and
Metropolitan Fire Service (MFS).

Consultation The AMM City Café on the corner of Bath Lane (east) and Pulteney Street was contacted in
relation to the proposed changes and provided feedback, the café provider indicated that
they would be in favour of a ‘No Right-Hand Turn’ from Pulteney Street into Bath Lane
(east).

Resource Not as a result of this report

RISIS/ Fegal / Not as a result of this report
Legislative
Opportunities Not as a result of this report.

24/25 Budget

Allocation Not as a result of this report

Proposed 25/26

Bt Alloesi
[...]

MRT
b ] am & Angas Streat
prm
3. The available crash data from the Department for Infrastructure and Transport (DIT) identifies two crashes

recorded at the Pulteney Street and Bath Lane (east) intersection within the previous five years. Both

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda — Tuesday 18 February 2025
Page 11



crashes involved a motor vehicle failing to stand whilst turning right from Pulteney Street into Bath Lane
(east) as follows:

3.1. 18 March 2019 Minor injury to a motorcyclist heading north.
3.2. 16 December 2021 - Property damage to a cyclist heading north.

Council Administration has received the following customer requests relating to the traffic operation of Bath
Lane following the completion of the hospital development in early 2020:

4.1. 20 February 2020 - request for a pedestrian crossing at the Angas Street and Bath Lane (south)
intersection.

4.2. 28 January 2021 — concerns with poor visibility between people walking and cycling on the Pulteney
Street path and vehicles coming out of Bath Lane (east).

4.3. 15 March 2024 - request to convert Bath Lane to one-way operation.

Site observations

5.

To gain an understanding of the people and vehicle movements and their interactions within the Bath Lane
precinct, site observations were conducted on Wednesday 24 July 2024 at 2:00pm and at 4:45 pm, with the
following key elements noted:

5.1. Traffic generation — Vehicle movements are associated with the activities of the hospital, fire station
and commercial land uses that adjoin Bath Lane. Most movements occur between Angas Street and
the underground staff car parking facility located in Calvary Adelaide Hospital (east) building. A much
smaller number of movements are associated with the porte cochere, ambulance bays and onward
connections to Bath Lane east and north and their direct access to the two small car parks of 241-247
and 253-259 Pulteney Street. No vehicles were observed using Bath Lane (north) to access the gated
car pa
[...]
 movements per annum). All these movements are
inwards (through Bath Lane East or South) as the MFS carpark exit is directly onto Wakefield Street.
If the council decided to close Bath Lane East or make one way Eastbound this would also
significantly increase vehicle traffic through the hospital emergency area being Bath Lane south,
increasing Bath Lane South traffic via Angas Street significantly.

Both key stakeholders accept the option of maintaining the existing situation.

The AMM City Café on the corner of Bath Lane (east) and Pulteney Street was contacted in relation to the
proposed changes and provided feedback The Café operator is supportive of a ‘No Right-Hand Turn’ from
Pulteney Street into Bath Lane (east0. They indicated, vehicles turning right into bath lane from Pultney
Street are speeding in making it very unsafe.

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda — Tuesday 18 February 2025

Page 13


https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/IPW_18_February_2025_Calvary_Link_2.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/IPW_18_February_2025_Calvary_Link_3.pdf

Recommendation

16. Itis recommended the existing situation i.e. Bath Lane (East) remains a two-way operation and
consideration will be given to implementing a right turn restriction from Pulteney Street into Bath Lane (east)
subject to further consultation with impacted properties.

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Link 1 — Option A — One-Way Eastbound
Link 2 — Option B — One-Way Westbound
Link 3 — Option C — Existing Two-Way Arrangement

ATTACHMENTS

Nil

END OF REPORT -

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda — Tuesday 18 February 2025
Page 14



Agenda Iltem 7.3

Unnamed public road off Ward Court Tuesday, 18 February 2025

Infrastructure and Public
Works Committee

Strategic Alignment - Our Economy
Program Contact:
Mark Goudge Associate Director
Infrastructure

Public Approving Officer:
Tom McCready, Director City
Infrastructure

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Genworth Group is contracted to acquire (from the Lutheran Church of Australia and New Zealand) the land
shown hatched on Attachment A. It would also like to acquire (from Council) the unnamed public road lettered ‘A’
on Attachment A in order to form a consolidated site that can be more readily developed (for housing).

Council may, if it chooses, transfer the road to the Genworth Group by undertaking a ‘road process’ under the
Roads (Opening & Closing) Act 1991 (SA) (the Act). The ‘road process’ has various steps, including that Council
must notify anyone ‘affected’ by the proposed transfer and give consideration to any objections or requests for
easements over the road.

The first step under the Act is to commence the ‘road process’, which is the recommendation of this Report.

RECOMMENDATION

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 25 February 2025 for consideration

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL
THAT COUNCIL

1. Approves commencing a ‘road process’ pursuant to section 5 of the Roads (Opening & Closing) Act 1991
(SA) to close and transfer the unnamed public road lettered ‘A’ as contained in Attachment A to Iltem 7.3
on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 18 February
2025 to the Genworth Group (or a subsidiary of) for ‘market value’.

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make a ‘road process order’ to close and transfer the public road
lettered ‘A’ as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure
and Public Works Committee held on 18 February 2025 to the Genworth Group (or a subsidiary of),
providing there are no objections or applications for easements in relation to the proposed closure and
transfer.

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 18 February 2025
Page 15
[...]
he Lutheran Church of Australia and New Zealand (LCANZ) owns all the land adjoining the unnamed public
road lettered ‘A’ on Attachment A (the ‘Road’).

The LCANZ is contracted to sell the land that is shown hatched on Attachment A to the Genworth Group.

The Genworth Group would like to acquire the Road from the City of Adelaide to form a consolidated site
that can be more efficiently developed for housing. The Road is 3.05 metres wide and 27.43 metres long (84
square metres).

Roads (Opening & Closing) Act 1991 (SA)

4.

A council may sell a public road (or portion thereof) by closing and transferring it to an adjoining landowner
by utilising the provisions of the Roads (Opening & Closing) Act 1991 (SA) (the Act).

Where a council is the ‘relevant authority’ under the Act (it isn’t always), the closure and transfer of a road
has the following key steps:

5.1 The council must first decide if it agrees, in principle, to close and transfer the road. This is referred to
as commencing a ‘road process’.

5.2 Where the road that is proposed to be closed and transferred to an adjoining landowner adjoins
multiple parcels of land, the council must first invite offers from all owners of the adjoining land. If
multiple offers are received, the council must determine which (if any) offer it wishes to progress.

5.3 A plan and other information relating to the proposed closure and transfer must be lodged with the
Surveyor-General.

5.4  The council must give ‘public notice’ of the proposal and also notify anyone ‘affected’ by the proposal.
Anyone is entitled to object to the proposal or request an easement over the road that is proposed to
be closed and transferred.

5.5 If an objection or application for easement is received, the council must meet to consider those
objections and requests for easements. Parties that objected to the proposal or requested easements
are entitled to attend the meeting and make submissions in support of their position. The council must
then decide whether to make a ‘road process order’ to close and transfer the road (and what order
should be made).

Acquisition and Disposal of Land and Assets Policy

6.

10.

In relation to paragraph 5.1, in deciding whether to commence a ‘road process’ to close and transfer the
Road, Council is required to consider if the disposal of land against Council’s ‘Acquisition and Disposal of
Land and Assets Policy’ (the ‘Policy’). The Policy requires Council to consider a proposed disposal in terms
of the following key criteria:

6.1 Council’s required ownership of the Land or Asset for essential civic purposes.
6.2 Current and future alignment to Council’s strategic directions.

6.3 City shaping or public value add potential.

6.4 Commercial and financial value of the Land or Asset.

6.5 Community value of the Land or Asset.

In relation to paragraph 6.1, as can be seen in the image below (Image 1), the Road has been incorporated
by LCANZ into a car parking area. This has been the case since at least 1997. LCANZ own all properties
surrounding the Road, so the public have no need to access the Road. The LCANZ will continue to own the
land to the north of the Road after the Road has been transferred to the Genworth Group, however they
have indicated they will not require the Road to access their land and will not seek a Right of Way over the
Road during the ‘road process’.

In relation to paragraph 6.2, there is nothing in the City of Adelaide’s ‘Strategic Plan 2024/2028’ that would
preclude the Road being closed and transferred.

In relation to paragraphs 6.3 and 6.5, the dimensions of the road (3.05 metres wide) make it impractical to
develop into a park and there are no other apparent ‘public value’ uses for it.

In relation to paragraph 6.4:

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 18 February 2025

Page 17



10.1 Section 3.7 of the Policy allows Council to dispose of land by direct negotiation.

10.2 Section 3.8 of the Policy requires that, if land disposal is not by open market, it should be sold for
‘market value’ (as determined by a Certified Practicing Valuer). It is a recommendation of this Report
that the Road be transferred for ‘market value’.

Image 1

-

AT

%

g—

Next Steps

11.  Inrelation to paragraph 5.2 (i.e. the requirement that Council must offer a road to all adjoining owners)
LCANZ will be the only other adjoining owner after the land hatched on Attachment A has been transferred
to the Genworth Group. LCANZ have confirmed they do not wish to acquire the Road.

12.  Council may now, if it chooses, commence a ‘road process’ to close and transfer the unnamed public road
lettered ‘A’ on Attachment A to the Genworth Group (the recommendation of this Report). If it does, the first
step for the Administration will be to have a Certified Practicing Vauer determine the ‘market value’ of the
Road.

13. Inrelation to paragraph 5.5, it is a recommendation of this Report that Council authorises the Chief
Executive Officer to finalise the transfer of the Road to the Genworth Group by making a ‘road process order’
on the condition that:

13.1. no objections are received to the ‘road process’; and
13.2. no applications for easements over the Road are received.
14.  If Council decides not to commence a ‘road process’, the Genworth Group will be notified.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A — Map showing the unnamed public road that is proposed to be closed and transferred

- END OF REPORT -

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 18 February 2025
Page 18



EEEEEE

Public Road

/’///// ,

’//\
)
7

.

/

—‘
=
S

PPPPPP




Agenda Item 7.4
Capital Works Monthly Project Update -~ Tuesday, 18 February 2025

Infrastructure and Public

January 2025 Works Committee

Program Contact:
Mark Goudge Associate Director

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation Infrastructure

Public Approving Officer:
Tom McCready, Director City
Infrastructure

This report provides a summary view of the Capital Works Program delivery and financial performance as of
January 2025 including a snapshot of headline projects either complete or in progress, future procurement
activities and upcoming community consultation and engagement activities.

The Infrastructure Program will present a monthly report to the Infrastructure & Public Works Committee reflecting
the previous monthly performance.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL
THAT COUNCIL:

1. Notes the Capital Works Program Update for January 2025 as contained within this report and Attachment
A to ltem 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure & Public Works Committee held on
18 February 2025.

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 18 February 2025
Page 20



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide
2024-2028
Strategic Plan

Strategic Alignment — Our Corporation
Strategy, Value and Efficiency - Strategic and Capital Projects are delivered on
time and on budget (target 75%)

Policy

Not as a result of this report

Consultation

Consultation and / or engagement to various levels as required for the delivery of each
project has or will be undertaken.

Projects delivered through a combination of Council resources, contract staff and external

Resource X
contractors and suppliers.

R'SK/ ngal / Not as a result of this report

Legislative

Opportunities Not as a result of this report

24/25 Budget
Allocation

This report tracks capital works performance against the 2024/25 Capital Works budget of
$122.912M.

Proposed 25/26
Budget Allocation

Not as a result of this report

Life of Project,
Service, Initiative
or (Expectancy of)
Asset

Life expectancy of assets varies by asset class.

24/25 Budget
Reconsideration
(if applicable)

Not as a result of this report

Ongoing Costs
(eg maintenance
cost)

Ongoing costs for the maintenance of new and/or renewed assets will be factored into
future Asset Management and Maintenance Plans, Business Plans and Budgets.

[...]
e subject to budget deliberations and a future
decision(s) by the Council.

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda — Tuesday, 18 February 2025
Page 33


https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s20443/Councillor%20Siebentritt%20-%20MoN%20-%20Expansion%20of%20Green%20Waste%20Collection%20Services.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s10692/Resource%20Recovery%20Waste%20and%20Recycling%20Policy%20Options.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s17014/Draft%20Guidelines%20for%20Kerbside%20Waste%20Management%20Services.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s18722/Updated%20Kerbside%20Waste%20Management%20Services%20Operating%20Guidelines.pdf

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 25 February 2025 for consideration
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL

THAT COUNCIL
1. Notes the options presented to expand the three-bin waste collection service as contained in Item 7.5 on
the Agenda of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 18 February 2025, and currently

unfunded within the operating budget.

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda — Tuesday, 18 February 2025
Page 34



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide
2024-2028
Strategic Plan

Alignment — Our Environment
Action: Provide progressive waste management and resource recovery services
Action: Partner with the community to divert more waste from landfill

Policy

The City of Adelaide’s (CoA’s) Strategic Plan 2024-2028 and Integrated Climate Strategy
2030 provide the policy framework and targets for waste and resource recovery. CoA’s
Operating Guidelines for Kerbside Waste Management Services were noted by the Council
on 14 May 2024 (Link 4) and would require amending in the event of any future service
level change to expand waste services.

Consultation

Not as a result of this report

Implementation of any service changes are unfunded and subject to future budget

S
[...]
D SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Filed Plan 182506 (showing the private road that is proposed to be named ‘Janet Mead Lane’)

	7.2 One Way Access to Car Parks in Calvary Hospital vicinity
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	7.3 Unnamed public road off Ward Court
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - map showing the unnamed public road that is proposed to be closed and transferred
	Sheets and Views
	Ward Court



	7.4 Capital Works Monthly Project Update - January 2025
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Capital Works Monthly Project Update - January 2025

	7.5 Expansion of Green Waste Collection Services
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 18 February 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 18 February 2025 at 7.06 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 18 February 2025 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Elliott (Chair)  

Councillor Noon (Deputy Chair)  
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles, Hou, Li, Martin, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil  
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 19/11/2024 

Moved by Councillor Abrahimzadeh, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 19 November 
2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

Carried  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Janet Mead Lane 

Moved by Councillor Noon, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles -  

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the report and asks Administration to: 

1.1. Undertake consultation with the executors of Sister Janet Mead’s will and legacy, along with the 
owners of land adjoining) to ensure that the naming process appropriately reflects her 
contributions and aligns with their insights and preferences. 

1.2. Explore alternative roads and/or lanes that may be more suitable in recognising Sister Janet 
Mead’s legacy, particularly locations that are more publicly accessible and appropriately reflect 
her life’s work (in accordance with Council’s ‘Naming Policy for Roads’). 

1.3. Include ‘Sister’ in the proposed name to properly acknowledge Sister Janet Mead’s identity and 
her lifelong dedication to compassion and service, ensuring that the name is clearly recognised 
as belonging to the woman who profoundly impacted the lives of so many. 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 18 February 2025 at 7.06 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 18 February 2025 

2. That the outcomes of this consultation are brought back to Council for consideration. 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Davis called a point of order against Councillor Snape, for 
inaccurate statements. The Chair ruled against the point of order. 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 

Councillors Snape and Giles left the Colonel Light Room at 7.26 pm.  
 
7.2 One Way Access to Car Parks in Calvary Hospital vicinity 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Noon - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the findings of the investigation report of One-Way Access to car parks in Calvary Hospital 
vicinity and supports maintaining Bath Lane (east) as a two-way road. 

2. Notes that the Administration are progressing with an investigation to implement a right turn restriction 
from Pulteney Street into Bath Lane (east) subject to further consultation with impacted properties. 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillors Giles and Snape re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.28 pm. 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
 
7.3 Unnamed public road off Ward Court 

Moved by Councillor Couros, 
Seconded by Councillor Davis - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves commencing a ‘road process’ pursuant to section 5 of the Roads (Opening & Closing) Act 
1991 (SA) to close and transfer the unnamed public road lettered ‘A’ as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 18 
February 2025 to the Genworth Group (or a subsidiary of) for ‘market value’. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make a ‘road process order’ to close and transfer the public 
road lettered ‘A’ as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 18 February 2025 to the Genworth Group (or a 
subsidiary of), providing there are no objections or applications for easements in relation to the 
proposed closure and transfer. 

Discussion ensued 

Undertaking - Unnamed public road off Ward Court 

In response to a query from Councillor Martin, an undertaking was given to provide Council Members with 
information regarding the size of the land (with the road included), the community value and the history of the 
site. 

Discussion continued during which: 

• Lord Mayor left the Colonel Light Room at 7.40 pm and re-entered at 7.41 pm. 

• Councillor Snape called a point of order against Councillor Davis, for misleading comments. The Chair 
ruled against the point of order. 

• Councillor Martin called a point of order against Councillor Couros, for misrepresenting other Council 
Members comments and not addressing the motion. The Chair reminded Councillor Couros to address 
the motion. 

• Councillor Davis called a point of order against Councillor Martin, for casting aspersions on  other 
Council Members. The Chair ruled against the point of order. 

The motion was then put and carried 

 

 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 18 February 2025 at 7.06 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 18 February 2025 

7.4 Capital Works Monthly Project Update - January 2025 
Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Notes the Capital Works Program Update for January 2025 as contained within this report and 
Attachment A to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure & Public Works 
Committee held on 18 February 2025. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
 
7.5 Expansion of Green Waste Collection Services 

Moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the options presented to expand the three-bin waste collection service as contained in Item 7.5 
on the Agenda of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 18 February 2025, and 
currently unfunded within the operating budget. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 

Councillor Davis called a point of order against the Chair regarding the running of the meeting. 

Lord Mayor and Councillors Li, Noon and Snape left the Colonel Light Room  at 8.03 pm.  

The Chair advised Councillor Davis of the complaints process. 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 8.04 pm 

 
 

 

 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Elliott 
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


